

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BABAJIDE SOBITAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LORI GLUD, JOHN PODLISKA,
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

GREGORY G. KATSAS
Assistant Attorney General

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney

THOMAS P. WALSH
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief, Civil Division

SAMUEL B. COLE
(312) 353-4258
Assistant United States Attorney
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
(202) 514-3602
SHARON SWINGLE
(202) 353-2689
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7250
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The District Court Lacks Jurisdiction Under The FTCA Over A Claim Arising Under An International Treaty.....	9
A. The FTCA’s Reference To “Law Of The Place” Encompasses Only State Law, Not An International Treaty.....	9
B. Sobitan Failed To Exhaust Administrative Remedies, As Required Before Bringing A Claim Under The FTCA.....	13
II. Sobitan May Not Sue The United States Or The Individual Defendants For Money Damages Directly Under The Vienna Convention Itself.	13
A. Any Claim Brought Directly Under The Vienna Convention Is Barred By The Westfall Act And Sovereign Immunity.....	14
B. The Vienna Convention Does Not Create A Private Right Of Action For Money Damages For Alleged Violation Of Consular Notification Requirements.....	18
C. Sobitan Has Asserted The Vienna Convention As The Purported Basis For His Claim.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).	25
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).	15
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).	12
<i>Bansal v. Russ</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 264 (E.D. Pa. 2007).	12
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998).	21
<i>Bricker v. Crane</i> , 468 F.2d 1228 (1st Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 930 (1973).	27
<i>Canadian Transport Co. v. United States</i> , 663 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1980).	17
<i>Chen v. United States</i> , 854 F.2d 622 (2d Cir. 1988).	11
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).	22
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 326 F.3d 911 (7th Cir. 2003).	17
<i>Cole v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 107 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1083 (1981).	17
<i>Cornejo v. County of San Diego</i> , 504 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2007).	19
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1082 (2002).	11

<i>Dumas v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 00-1389, 2000 WL 1597787 (7th Cir. Oct. 23, 2000).....	26-27
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).	7, 9, 10, 15
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 111 (1999).....	21
<i>Gandara v. Bennett</i> , 528 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).	22
<i>Harbury v. Hayden</i> , 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	16
<i>Hicks v. Midwest Transit, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 2007).	27
<i>Industria Panificadora, S.A. v. United States</i> , 957 F.2d 886 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 908 (1992).	17-18
<i>In re: Iraq Detainees Litig.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007).	16
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 480 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2007).....	8, 18, 19
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920).	25
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1346 (2008).	21, 22, 26
<i>Mora v. New York</i> , 524 F.3d 183 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 397 (2008).	19
<i>Ochran v. United States</i> , 273 F.3d 1315 (11th Cir. 2001).	11
<i>Pauling v. McElroy</i> , 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir.), 364 U.S. 835 (1960).	16
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2008).	15

<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....	10
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).	18
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006)..	23, 26
<i>Turkmen v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02 CV 2307 (JG), 2006 WL 1662663 (E.D.N.Y. June 14, 2006).	12
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 535 U.S. 977 (2002)..	19
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 533 U.S. 962 (2001)..	19
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1st Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 956 (2000)..	20, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).	10
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).	10
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1991)..	4
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).	19
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2001).	10, 11

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)..	6, 7, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2672.	6
28 U.S.C. § 2675(a)..	4, 5, 7, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2679(a)..	15

Federal Employees Liability Reform and Tort Compensation
 Act of 1988 (Westfall Act), Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat.
 4563 (1988)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1). 2, 3, 8, 14, 15
 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2). 3, 15
 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(B). 5, 6, 13, 16

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1). 4
 28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(4). 4

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 8, 18

Miscellaneous:

International Law Commission, Summary Records of 535th Mtg.,
 U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/SR.535 (1960). 23, 24

1 Official Records, United Nations Conf. on Consular
 Relations, Vienna, 4 Mar. - 22 Apr. (1963). 20

Hearings on H.R. 5373 and H.R. 6463 before the Committee on
 the Judiciary, House of Representatives, 77th Cong., 2d Sess.
 (Jan. 29, 1942)..... 11

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of
 United States § 907 cmt. a (1987)..... 12

S. Exec. Doc. No. 9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969). 24

S. Exec. Rep. 91-9 (1969). 24

S. Rep. 79-1196 (1942) 11

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations:
 Article 36..... *passim*
